

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).7452/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 11/07/2008 in CRLMA No. 12837/2007 of the HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

HERBOVEDICS BIO TECH P.LTD.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 24/10/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Nachiketa S. Joshi,Adv.

Mr. Sudhakar B. Joshi,Adv.

Mr. Chaitanya S. Joshi,Adv.

Mr. Ranjith K.C.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

As the question as to whether a power of attorney holder can maintain a complaint petition under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act is pending determination before this Court, let notice, returnable in eight weeks, be issued on that ground alone.

There shall be stay for a period of 10 weeks.

Tag with SLP(Crl.) Nos.8219-8220/2007.

(A.S. BISHT)

(PUSHAP LATA BHARDWAJ) COURT

MASTER COURT MASTER